
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, David McBride and 
Neil Reddin FCCA 
 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 31 JULY 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
AGENDA 

 

1  
  

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 25th July 2012.  
 

5  
  

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EDUCATION BUDGET SUB COMMITTEE 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

6  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7  
  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12 (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

8  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

9  
  

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 24 July 2012 



 
 
 

10  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11  DETAILED EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
2012/13 (Pages 29 - 76) 
 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
 



1 

 
 

Report No. 
ED12018 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Education Budget Sub-Committee  

Date:  31 July 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

TITLE: TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EDUCATION BUDGET 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:   david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Tessa Moore, Assistant Director of Education 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT  

1.1 At its meeting on 12 June 2012, the Education PDS Committee decided to establish an 
Education Budget Sub-Committee.  This report reviews the terms of reference for the new 
Sub-Committee. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Education Budget Sub-Committee are invited to: 

(i) consider the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee; 

(ii) refer the Terms of Reference, subject to any amendments by the Sub Committee, 
to the Education PDS Committee for endorsement. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



 

2 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status:  Not Applicable:   

2. BBB Priority:  Children and Young People:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal:  Not Applicable:   

2. Ongoing costs:  Not Applicable:   

3. Budget head/performance centre:  N/A 

4. Total current budget for this head:  N/A 

5. Source of funding:  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement:  No Statutory Requirement:   

2. Call-in:  Not applicable – this report does not involve an executive decision.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 4



 

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The draft Terms of Reference are set out below for review and comment by the 
Sub-Committee. Once reviewed they will be submitted to the Education Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Committee for approval.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy Implications 
Financial Implications 
Legal Implications 
Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

None 

 

Page 5



 

4 

APPENDIX A 
 

Draft Terms of Reference 
Education Budget Sub Committee 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1  The Education Budget Sub-Committee (EBSC) shall be responsible for overseeing budget, 

monitoring and outturn activities across the Education Portfolio. 
  
2.  Scope 
 
2.1  The EBSC shall be responsible for scrutinising the following areas of the Education Portfolio’s 

business activities: 
 

a) Advising the Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee on Budgeting. 
  
b) Scrutinising the Education Portfolio budgets. 
 
c) Scrutinising the outturn of the Education Portfolio budgets. 
 
d) Considering changes that occur to grant funding streams. 
 
e) Making recommendations to the Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee with 

regard to funding and finance including savings and efficiencies and grant changes 
 
3.  Membership 
 
3.1 The membership of the Education Portfolio Budget Sub-Committee shall consist of five 

Councillors. 
 
4.  Relationships 
 
4.1  The EBSC shall report to Education Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee on a regular 

basis on its activities - reports will usually be forwarded to the Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee as information items  

 
5.  Meeting Arrangements 
 
5.1  The EBSC shall normally meet five times a year to accord with meetings of the Education 

Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
 
6.  Review 
 
6.1  These terms of reference shall be kept under review by the Education Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee. The EBSC can recommend changes to the terms of reference and these must be 
considered at the next Policy and Scrutiny meeting. 

Page 6



1 

 
 

Report No. 
ED12016 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Education Budget Sub-Committee  

Date:  31 July 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

TITLE: EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2012/13 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:   david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Tessa Moore, Assistant Director of Education 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF BUDGET POSITION 

1.1 This report reviews budget monitoring based on expenditure to the end of May 2012. 

1.2 The Schools’ Budget is funded from Dedicated Schools’ and Specific grants and is forecast to 
spend in line with the budget. 

1.3 The Non-Schools’ Budget is funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and Specific grants 
and the controllable part of it is forecast to spend in line with the budget. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee are invited to: 

(i) consider the latest 2012/13 budget projection for the Education Portfolio; 

(ii) refer the report to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



2 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status:  Not Applicable:   

2. BBB Priority:  Children and Young People:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal:  Not Applicable:   

2. Ongoing costs:  Not Applicable:   

3. Budget head/performance centre:  CYP Portfolio budgets 

4. Total current budget for this head:  £21m 

5. Source of funding:  RSG, Council Tax, DSG, other grants 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1,920 Full Time Equivalent, of which 1,510 are based 
in schools.   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement:  Statutory Requirement:   

2. Call-in:  Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 8



 

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The 2012/13 projected outturn for the Education Portfolio is detailed in Appendix 1A, broken 
down over  each division within the service, explaining in detail the reason for any variance. 
Appendix 1B  provides notes on some of the major services. 

The Schools’ Budget 

3.2 An element of the Education budget within Education and Care Services (ECS) department is 
classed as Schools budget and is funded by the Dedicated schools Grant (DSG) this is 
projected to spend as per budget.  Legislation requires that any variance should be carried 
forward to the next financial year. Details are contained within Appendix 2. 

The Non-Schools’ Budget 

3.3 An element of the Education budget within ECS is classed as Non Schools Budget and this is 
projected to spend as per budget. Details are contained within Appendix 2. 

3.4 Costs attributable to individual services have been classified as “controllable” and “non-
controllable” in Appendix 1A. Budget holders have full responsibility for those budgets 
classified as “controllable” as any variations relate to those factors over which the budget 
holder has influence and control. “Non-controllable” budgets are those which are managed 
outside of individual budget holder’s service and, as such, cannot be directly influenced by the 
budget holder in the shorter term. These include for example cross departmental recharges 
and capital financing costs. This ensures clear accountability by identifying variations within 
the service that controls financial performance. Members should specifically refer to the 
“controllable” budget variations relating to portfolios in considering financial performance. 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 “Building a Better Bromley” refers to the Council’s intention to remain among the lowest 
Council Tax levels in Outer London through greater focus on priorities. 

4.2 The Resources Portfolio Plan has the target that each department will spend within its budget. 

4.3 “Updates on Financial Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16” will be reported to the Executive 
highlighting the pressures facing the Council.    

4.4 Chief Officers and Heads of Finance stress the need for strict budget monitoring to minimise 
the risk of compounding pressures in future years.  It is key to performance management. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The 2012/13 budget for the Education Portfolio is projected to be balanced at the year end 
based on the financial information as at 31 May 2012 

5.2 Other financial implications are contained in the body of this report and Appendix 2 provides 
more detailed notes on the major services. 

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal Implications 
Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

2012/13 Budget Monitoring files in ECS Finance Section 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left intentionally blank



Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Summary Appendix 1A

2011/12 Division 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 Variation N
[...]
l £2.2m of Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) to support continuing growth pressures. The majority of the funding went to schools to cover 

Matrix funding (lower levels of need), for the development of additional placements in the Special Schools, and for 

provision for children with complex needs. The remaining funds have been kept centrally to help contain pressures 

in independent and maintained day and boarding provision for children with higher end needs.

This area continues to be monitored closely as it is an area of high expenditure and risk. Regular checks on the 

provision are taking place to ensure quality and value for money and to drive down costs where applicable. 

Current projections indicate that expenditure will be on budget. Any over or underspends will be dealt with as part 

of the overall Dedicated Schools Grant funding envelope as described in note two below. 

Services sold to schools have, for the first time in 2012/13, been separated out to provide clarity in terms of the 

services being provided and the income generated from those services. DSG funded services are ultimately 

funded from the ring fenced DSG grant if there is any shortfall. RSG funded services would have to be funded 

from core Bromley funding.  

Work is being carried out with Budget Managers to minimise the risk of a financial shortfall in these areas. 

Additional funding streams are being explored/tapped into and costs are being reduced in order to stay within 

financial limits. Major reorganisations have been carried out in the Education Development Centre which will have 

an impact on sold services, but these have yet to be worked through as they are not yet finalised. Other areas 

such as Education Psychology, Education Welfare and Behaviour Support have made adjustments to their 

staffing, running costs and service offer to reduce costs and increase income potential.  

Sold services will continue to be monitored closely throughout the year. Current projections are that these services 

will have a neutral effect on the overall budget

Expenditure on Schools is funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) provided for by the Department for 

Education (DfE). DSG is ring fenced and can only be applied to meet expenditure properly included in the schools 

budget. The final DSG figure will be confirmed by DfE in the summer and will be dependant on finalising pupil 

numbers and academy conversions. Any overspend or underspend must be carried forward to the following years 

Schools Budget. At present it is assumed that the use of DSG will be neutral and will come in on budget overall. 

Close monitoring is continuing to take place on the more volatile areas such as Special Education Needs 

placements (See note 1 above).

 14 Page 12



Appendix 2
 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 Notes Variation Full Year

Original Latest May in Last Effect

Budget Approved Projection Variation App2 Reported
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Access 14,653 14,653 14,653 0 0 0

SEN and Inclusion 21,273 21,273 21,273 0 0 0

Education Commissioning and Business Services 1,115 1,115 1,115 0 0 0

School Improvement 80 80 80 0 0 0

Schools Budgets  95,118 95,118 95,118 0 0 0

Dedicated Schools Grant & Pupil Premium -133,008 -133,008 -133,008 0 0 0
Care and Resources 723 723 723 0 0 0
Bromley Youth Support Programme 46 46 46 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 Variation Full Year

Original Latest May Last Effect

Budget Approved Projection Variation Reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Education Division

Access 1,813 1,813 1,813 0 0 0

SEN and Inclusion 5,087 5,087 5,087 0 0 0

Education Commissioning and Business Services 940 885 885 0 0 0

School Improvement 654 654 654 0 0 0

Referral & Assessment 1,980 1,980 1,980 0 0 0

Bromley Youth Support Programme 2,322 2,322 2,322 0 0 0

12,796 12,741 12,741 0 0 0

Early Intervention Grant -12,010 -12,010 -12,010 0 0

Total Education Controllable 786 731 731 0 0 0 0

TOTAL NON CONTROLLABLE & EXCLUDED 20,356 20,356 20,356 0

21,142 21,087 21,087 0 0 0 0TOTAL NON-SCHOOLS BUDGET

TABLE 1:  SCHOOLS' BUDGET PART OF EACH 

SERVICE

TABLE 2:  NON-SCHOOLS BUDGETS FOR 

EACH SERVICE

  MET FROM COUNCIL BUDGET

F:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\1\AI00018111\$e524dqri.xls

21,142 21,087 21,087 0 0 0 0

2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 Last Full Year

Original Latest May Variation Reported Effect

Budget Approved Projection £'000 £'000 £'000

Education Division

Access 16,466 16,466 16,466 0 0 0

SEN and Inclusion 26,360 26,360 26,360 0 0 0

Education Commissioning and Business Servs 2,055 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

School Improvement 734 734 734 0 0 0

Schools Budgets  95,118 95,118 95,118 0 0 0

Dedicated Schools Grant & Pupil Premium -133,008 -133,008 -133,008 0 0 0

Early Intervention Grant -12,010 -12,010 -12,010 0 0 0

Referral & Assessment 1,980 1,980 1,980 0 0 0

Bromley Youth Support Programme 2,322 2,322 2,322 0 0 0

17 -38 -38 0 0 0

TOTAL NON CONTROLLABLE & EXCLUDED 21,125 21,125 21,125 0 0 0

PORTFOLIO TOTAL 21,142 21,087 21,087 0 0 0 0

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE FOR EDUCATION

TABLE 3:                                                                             

TOTAL FOR EACH SERVICE

TOTAL NON-SCHOOLS BUDGET

F:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\1\AI00018111\$e524dqri.xls Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



1 

 
 

Report No. 
ED12017 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Education Budget Sub-Committee  

Date:  31 July 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

TITLE: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Tel:  020 8313 4807   E-mail:   david.bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Tessa Moore, Assistant Director of Education 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT AND SUMMARY OF BUDGET POSITION 

1.1 This report provides the provisional final outturn position for 2011/12. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub-committee are invited to: 

(i) note that there was an underspend of £751,000 on controllable expenditure at the 
end of 2011/12 and consider any issues arising out of it; 

(ii) note the net carry forwards totalling £120,000 agreed by the Executive as detailed 
in Appendix 5; 

(iii) refer the report to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

2 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status:  Not Applicable:   

2. BBB Priority:  Children and Young People:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal:  Not Applicable:   

2. Ongoing costs:  Not Applicable:   

3. Budget head/performance centre:  CYP Portfolio budgets 

4. Total current budget for this head:  £74,213k 

5. Source of funding:  RSG, Council Tax, DSG, other grants 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 5,162 Full Time Equivalent, of which 4,425 are based 
in schools, and 737 are based in the CYP department.   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement:  Statutory Requirement:   

2. Call-in:  Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 16



 

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 This report provides an update of the final budget position for the Children and Young People 
(CYP) Portfolio PDS committee, which is broken down in detail in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

3.2 The final outturn for the ‘controllable’ element of the CYP budget in 2011/12 is an underspend 
of £751k against a budget of £31,549k, representing a 2.4% variation. This compares to the 
last reported figure of £298k underspent which was based on activity at the end of January 
2012. After allowing for the net £120,000 carry forward request agreed by the executive on the 
20 June, the final outturn position will be £631k. 

3.3 Costs attributable to individual services have been classified as “controllable” and “non-
controllable” in Appendix 1. Budget holders have full responsibility for those budgets classified 
as “controllable” as any variations relate to those factors over which the budget holder has 
influence and control. “Non-controllable” budgets are those which are managed outside of 
individual budget holder’s service and, as such, cannot be directly influenced by the budget 
holder in the shorter term. These include for example cross departmental recharges and 
capital financing costs. This ensures clear accountability by identifying variations within the 
service that controls financial performance. Members should specifically refer to the 
“controllable” budget variations relating to portfolios in considering financial performance. 

3.4 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of any full year implications arising from the final 2011/12 
outturn and Appendix 4 provides a detailed reconciliation of the original 2011/12 budget to the 
latest approved 2011/12 budget 

3.5 On the 20th June the Executive approved a number of carry forward requests where cost 
pressures will follow through into 2012/13. Appendix 5 provides a detailed breakdown of all of 
the carry forward requests. 

3.6 The main variations between the last reported montioring in March and the outturn are:- 
 
Non Schools Block 
 
1) Increased pressures in Social Care with regard to placements 
2) Additional savings across the Department in running costs and vacancies 
 
Schools Block 
 
1) Lower than anticipated co
[...]
re Officers and Behaviour Support Services together.  This was only achieved part way 
through 2011/12,

Pupil volumes have risen and the service was been given a challenging savings target on the basis of expected 
savings from the re-tendering of contracts.  
At the end of the year the budget was overspent by £10k, which was £56k less than anticipated

This underspend was £236k greater than forecast in January and represents the early achievement 
of savings built into the 2012/13 budget.

It was agreed that a contribution of £200k be made to an earmarked reserve for Bromley Welcare

The overspend was the result of pupil placements in both the Schools' Budget and the non-Schools' Budget 
and rigorous management action was taken to contain and reduce costs. The overspend was more than £80k 
less than forecast in January, reflecting some success in reducing costs by the on-going review of all the high 
cost residential placements.

During the year a general moratorium was introduced on all non-essential running costs and vacancies frozen, 
other than for essential posts, with costs minimized for cover for vacant posts.  The success of the savings 
arising from these actions was greater than anticipated in January and the overspend was reduced by £300k.

The service is in transition to converting to a sold services basis and it has been successful in generating 
additional income from sales to schools.  It has also generated income from external contracts and 
agreements.  This additional income applies in the current year only, the 2012/13 budget has been set on the 
basis of the future shape of the service.

During the year there were several additional high cost placements for looked after children and at the end of 
the year there was an overspend of £398k.

Net effect of savings from consolidating former Sure Start Grant funded services into 
Commissioned Services, restrictions on spending and shortfall of income from sold services 

Page 21



5.  Safeguarding 
[...]
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 33

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 48

T
his page is left intentionally blank



P
age 49

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 60

T
his page is left intentionally blank



P
age 61

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 64

T
his page is left intentionally blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 69

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 74

T
his page is left intentionally blank



Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EDUCATION BUDGET SUB COMMITTEE
	6 EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13
	Enc. 1 for EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13

	7 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12
	Enc. 2 for CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12

	11 DETAILED EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2012/13
	Education Portfolio Latest Budget by Cost centre Appx1
	Behaviourial Service budgets and staffing June 2012 Appx2
	BehavPRU data Appx3
	Extract from the Taylor Report Appx4
	ECBS Budgets and staffing Appx5
	Data for ECBS Appx6




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 31 July 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Lydia Buttinger and 
David McBride 

 
Also Present: 

 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
Lesley Moore, Deputy Director of Finance 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Neil Reddin be appointed Chairman for the 
2012/13 municipal year, and that the appointment of Vice-Chairman be 
considered at the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee. 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicky Dykes.  Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for 
Education. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman noted that the Declarations of Interest made by Members at the 
meeting of Education PDS Committee on 12th June 2012 were taken as read. 

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

5   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EDUCATION BUDGET SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

Report ED12018 
 
The Education Budget Sub-Committee agreed the draft Terms of Reference of the 
Sub-Committee subject to the Membership section being amended to read: 
 
“The membership of the Education Budget Sub-Committee shall consist of five 
Councillors drawn from the membership of the Education Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Committee.” 
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 
 

 2 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The draft Terms of Reference be agreed, subject to the above 
amendment; and, 

 
2) The draft Terms of Reference be referred to the next meeting of the 

Education Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee for 
endorsement. 

 
6   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

2012/13 
 

Report ED12016 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of May 2012.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific grants, 
was forecast to spend in line with budget.  The Non-Schools’ Budget, funded from 
Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants was also forecast to spend in 
line with budget.  
 
In considering the budget monitoring position, the Chairman queried what level of 
Dedicated Schools Grant was held in contingency by the Local Authority and 
whether this had been impacted by the move of a number of schools in the 
Borough to academy status.  The Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
confirmed that approximately £1m was currently held in contingency.  The Local 
Authority was responsible for distributing the Dedicated Schools Grant to Borough 
schools.  This was allocated through a formula agreed in partnership with the 
Schools’ Forum, and was decided on a number of factors including pupil numbers.  
The formula allowed a proportion of the Dedicated Schools Grant to be held 
centrally, which currently represented approximately £40m of £220m.   
 
In response to a query from a Member around retaining more of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, the Head of Education and Care Services Finance confirmed that 
funding was able to be allocated how the Council wished but that the Schools 
Forum would have to be in agreement with any funding changes if there was a 
disproportionate shift of funding away from schools to centrally retained funding.  
Funding for academy schools was also allocated via the formula, however this was 
top-sliced from the Dedicated Schools Grant by the Department for Education and 
provided to schools directly. 
 
With regard to the future distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant, the Head of 
Education and Care Services confirmed that the formula would be limited to 
around six determining factors from 2013/14, with pupil numbers remaining the 
biggest factor.   
 
Members requested that a report on the new DSG formula arrangements be 
provided to the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee.  Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP also requested that the Sub-Committee be provided with 
details of the total controllable budget for the Education Portfolio. 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 

 

 
 

3 

RESOLVED that:  
 

1) The latest 2012/13 budget projection for the Education Portfolio be 
noted; and, 

 
2) The Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report 2012/13 be 

recommended to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 
 

7   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12 
 

Report ED12017 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report outlining the final outturn position for the 
2011/12 financial year.  This showed an underspend of £751,000 against a budget 
of £31,549,000 for the controllable element of the Children and Young People 
budget, which represented a 2.4% variation.  After allowing for the net £120,000 
carry forward request agreed by the Executive on 20th June 2012, the final outturn 
position for 2011/12 was £631k. 
 
In considering the final outturn position for 2011/12, the Chairman queried the 
overspend in SEN and Inclusion services which had been the result of pupil 
placements in both the Schools’ Budget and the non-Schools’ Budget.  The Head 
of Education and Care Services Finance confirmed that children with disabilities 
may require both an education and social care element to their placement which 
would impact both budgets.  A general moratorium had been introduced during the 
year on all non-essential running costs across these services, including 
recruitment to non-essential posts, which had realised savings of £300,000 to 
contribute towards the overspend.  The Head of Education and Care Services 
Finance confirmed that where appropriate vacant posts had been deleted to 
support cost reduction.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP outlined a recent SEN 
Transport Appeal which had been approved prior to the appeal being heard, and 
was concerned at the cost implications of any further appeals.  
 
Another Member highlighted that the Total Non Controllable Budget for 2011/12 
had increased from the original budget of £10,375,000 to £36,432,000 and queried 
the reason for this.  The Deputy Director of Finance confirmed that this increase 
was as a result of changes made to the accounting rules on capital charges and 
had no affect on the budget.  It was noted that the Executive were required to 
agree all budget variations. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1) The underspend of £751,000 on controllable expenditure at the end of 
2011/12 be noted; 

 
2) The net carry forwards totalling £120,000 agreed by the Executive on 

20th June 2012 be noted; and, 
 

3) The Children and Young People Outturn Report 2011/12 be 
recommended to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
31 July 2012 
 

 4 

 
8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
In discussing future areas for the Education Budget Sub-Committee to consider, 
the Chairman requested that the draft budget for 2013/14 be provided to the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP highlighted the 
need to look at the cost of Special Educational Needs services and, in considering 
the impact of small schools on Revenue Support Grant, requested that information 
be provided on primary schools across the Borough.  Councillor David McBride 
also asked that information on external grants and shared funding arrangements 
for services in the Education Portfolio be provided to the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 

 
9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The date of the next meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be 
confirmed shortly. 

 
10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 

11   DETAILED EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2012/13 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and supported the recommendations. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


